

CS DJ ADJ 1138/2024
Raj Bala vs. Leela Verma & Ors.

19.11.2024

**Fresh suit received by way of assignment.
It be checked and registered.**

Present matter falls under the category of senior citizen.

Present: Sh. Satender Kumar, Durgesh Kumar, Ms. Aakanksha Chauhan and Ms. Divya Singh, Ld. Counsels for plaintiff.

Submissions heard. Record perused.

Record reveals that, plaintiff has impleaded proprietorship firm as defendant no. 3 and 4 and its proprietor as defendant no. 1 and 2. It is well settled law that, proprietorship firm has no separate legal identity apart from its proprietors, **hence, defendant no. 3 and 4 stands deleted from the array of the parties. Plaintiff is directed to file amended memo of parties.**

Issue summons of the present suit to the defendant no. 1 and 2 through all authorised modes on filing of PF/RC for **04.01.2024**.

(SHILPI M JAIN)
DJ-05 (SW): Dwarka Courts
New Delhi/ 19.11.2024 (sr)